

BRONX COMMUNITY BOARD No. 10

3165 East Tremont Avenue • Bronx, New York 10461 Tel: (718) 892-1161 • Fax: (718) 863-6860 E-mail: bx10@cb.nyc.gov Facebook.com/BronxCommunityBoard10 Website: www.nyc.gov/bronxcb10 Instagram & Twitter @BronxCB10



Joseph Russo Chairperson

Matthew Cruz District Manager

Hon. Vanessa L. Gibson Borough President

Housing & Zoning Committee March 9, 2022 Via CISCO WEBEX

Present: L. Popovic, G. Havranek, A. Chirico, M. Musano, C. Isales, D. Krynicki, P. Cantillo, D. Prioleau, M. Caruso

Absent: T. Accomando, J. Marano

Guests: A. Boller, M. Torrioni, L. Davis

The meeting started at 7:30PM with the Pledge of Allegiance.

R. Bieder nominated L. Popovic for chairperson. It was seconded by P. Cantillo. There were no other nominations. The vote was unanimous for L. Popovic. G. Havranek nominated A. Chirico for Co-Chairperson.R. Bieder seconded it. There were no other nominations. The vote was unanimous for A. Chirico.

The Bruckner Rezoning is set to be certified by City Planning no sooner than March 14 which could trigger the public review as early as April 12. L. Popovic disclosed his conflict as having his properties within the zoning location. A. Chirico will preside over any meeting regarding Bruckner Rezoning application.

G. Havranek mentioned that the current Deputy Borough President worked for the firm representing Bruckner Rezoning and that a discussion should include recusal. G. Havranek discussed an idea of having better notification from City Planning.

The meeting closed by a unanimous vote of adjournment at roughly 8:15PM.